
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Councillor Catherine Del Campo (Cabinet Member with responsibility for Adult 
Services and Health) (Chair) 
Huw Thomas (Clinical Lead RBWM NHS Frimley ICB) (Vice-Chair) 
Kevin McDaniel (Executive Director of Adult Services and Health) 
Lin Ferguson (Executive Director of Children's Services and Education) 
Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health for Berkshire East) 
Jonas Thompson-McCormick (Deputy Director of Public Health) 
Caroline Farrar (NHS Frimley ICB) 
Joanna Dixon (Healthwatch East Berkshire) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds 
Councillor Simon Werner 
Councillor Helen Taylor 
 
Thursday 25 January 2024 3.00 pm 
Virtual Meeting - Online access & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Item Description Page   
Apologies for Absence 
 

 
- 1 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To consider the minutes and actions from the meeting held on 10th October 
2023. 
 

7 - 14 
 

 
Children and Young People's Partnership Action Plan 
 

 

4 

The Plan was initially considered by the Board in July 2023, this item will 
provide an understanding of the accompanying action plan and how the 
priorities of the plan are monitored. 
  
Reporting officer: 
Pauline Peters - Senior Transformation Lead – Children and Young People at 
NHS Frimley 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 

 
Schools and Colleges Suicide Postvention Protocol 
 

 

5 

To consider the protocol. 
  
Reporting officer: 
Sue Foley – Consultant in Public Health (Children, Young People and 
Families and Suicide Prevention) 
 
 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

Whole System Approach to Healthy Weight: Children and Families 
 

 

6 
To receive a presentation on the whole system approach to healthy weight. 
  
Reporting officer: 
Sue Foley – Consultant in Public Health (Children, Young People and 
Families and Suicide Prevention) 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 

 
Frimley Hospital Update 
 

 

7 
To receive an update on the progress of the Frimley Hospital development. 
 
Reporting officers: 
Carol Deans and Nigel Foster – NHS Frimley 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
 

Better Care Fund Update 
 

 

8 
To receive an update on the Better Care Fund. 
  
Reporting officer: 
Prince Obike – Integrated Care Transformation Senior Manager 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
 

Housing 
 

 

9 
To receive an update on the Housing team. 
 
Reporting officer: 
Amanda Gregory – Assistant Director for Housing and Public Protection 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
 

Update on work with the LGA 
 

 

10 

To be updated on the work being undertaken with the Local Government 
Association. 
  
Reporting officers: 
Claire Lowman – Service Lead for Public Health 
Georgia Careless – Public Health Programme Officer 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 

 
JSNA Update 
 

 

11 
To receive an update on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
  
Reporting officer: 
Charlotte Littlemore – Service Lead – Public Health Programmes 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

 
- 

12 • Tuesday 23rd April 2024 
• Tuesday 16th July 2024 
• Tuesday 8th October 2024 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Mark Beeley, 01628 796345 / mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk, 
with any special requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: 17th January 2023  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised October 2022 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings 

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interes
[...]
agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Tuesday 10 October 2023 
 
 
Present virtually: Councillor Catherine Del Campo (Chair), Huw Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Kevin McDaniel, Lin Ferguson, Jonas Thompson-McCormick, Amanda Gregory, 
Stephen Dunn, Joanna Dixon, Councillor Simon Werner and Councillor Helen Taylor 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Helen Price 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Mark Beeley, Claire Lowman and Georgia Careless 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reynolds, Tessa Lindfield and Prince 
Obike. 
  
Kevin McDaniel and Lin Ferguson would be late joining the meeting due to a clash of 
meetings, they hoped to join at around 4pm. 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes from the meeting held on 11th July 2023 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
  
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, took the Board 
through the actions from the last meeting. 
  
The action “Alex Szantai to share contact details of the Berkshire coordinator with Stephen 
Dunn” was unconfirmed, Amanda Gregory said that she would check this with Alex after the 
meeting. All other actions had been completed. 
  
ACTION – Amanda Gregory to confirm if the above action from the previous meeting 
had been completed. 
 
 
Long Covid 
 
Dr Karen Redman, GP Specialist, and Jolene Eddowes, Specialist Occupational Therapist, 
gave some context on Long Covid to the Board. Long Covid could affect anyone and was 
defined as the continuous development 
[...]
 still in the early stages so it could not be ruled 
out. There were around 3,000 studies each quarter but there was no good evidence for Long 
Covid and what treatments there were that could help it going forward. Chronic fatigue had a 
negatively about it as it was longstanding. Long Covid patients were recovering over time and 
being provided with support on how to cope with the symptoms. 
  
Councillor Price commented on the impact on the individual, on society and on the council. It 
was noted that Long Covid affected approximately 2.5% of national population and this would 
therefore affect a good number of local residents. Councillor Price felt that there was not much 
information about Long Covid available, for example telling people what help was in place. 
The council wanted to improve the local economy but employers are unable to find staff due to 
issues with Long Covid symptoms. Many individuals had not sought help as they had just 
dealt with the symptoms, more publicity was needed to ensure that residents knew there was 
support available. 
  
The Chair suggested that the communications around Long Covid could be reviewed, this 
would need to be clear on the support available particularly after the government funding for 
the service finished. 
  
Huw Thomas, Place based Clinical Lead for Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, said 
that the symptoms reported from Long Covid were non-specific. He noted that those in the 
healthcare profession and other public sector workers were overrepresented in the figures, he 
questioned whether this was because they were on the ‘Covid frontline’ at the height of the 
pandemic. Huw Thomas asked if the data had been gathered pre-vaccine and whether there 
had been less cases of Long Covid reported since the vaccine programme had been rolled out 
across the country. Huw Thomas considered the outcomes after clinics discharged patients 
and whether a discharge was made once there were no symptoms or whether patients were 
taught to live with symptoms. 
  
Karen Redman responded by saying that the Long Covid recovery website had a lot of 
information about Long Covid. It was hard to know whether the vaccine had made a difference 
to the number of cases of Long Covid, as referrals were still being received. The advice was to 
get vaccinated to prevent Covid and the symptoms of Long Covid.  
  
Huw Thomas added that the public should be encouraged to get both their flu and Covid 
booster vaccines as winter approached. 
  

8



Karen Redman reported that there had been some cases where patients felt their symptoms 
of Long Covid had got worse after vaccination but it should be noted that there was no 
evidence to support this. 
  
Councillor Taylor mentioned that there was a higher percentage of Long Covid patients that 
were overweight and living in deprivation, she asked that when they had been discharged 
were they being signposted to other sources of information or help. 
  
It was confirmed that signposting was provided if this was something that the patient was 
interested in. 
  
The Chair said that some of the symptoms could be caused by other things, for example the 
menopause. She asked if clinics were screening to check for other causes of symptoms. 
  
Karen Redman confirmed that screening was done to try and confirm what was causing the 
symptoms and whether a Long Covid diagnosis could be made. 
  
The Chair believed that there was a good service being offered and it would be a shame to 
see that stopped. On behalf of the Board, she requested that this service continued to be 
funded. The Chair suggested that resources on Long Covid could be collated and 
communicated out to residents effectively. 
  
ACTION – Karen Redman and Jolene Eddowes to collate Long Covid resources and 
support and submit this to the RBWM Communications team to be shared out to 
residents. 
 
 
Healthwatch Annual Report 
 
Joanna Dixon, Healthwatch East Berkshire Manager, presented to the Bo
[...]
red whether 
Healthwatch could offer further support and go beyond signposting to information. 
  
Joanna Dixon said that Healthwatch would normally contact the GP practice to understand the 
context but additional support could be given. 
  
The Chair said that too many people were going straight to A&E for help but it was a struggle 
to get GP appointments. She wondered whether Healthwatch could campaign on these kind of 
issues. This could be discussed as part of a future item, considering how to keep people away 
from A&E and so that usage was only when needed. 
  
Joanna Dixon responded by saying that same day services were a different model of 
delivering healthcare, Healthwatch would need to receive feedback from local people who had 
issues with the current service for this to be investigated. 
  
Councillor Werner raised the issue that residents were not contacting Healthwatch because 
their response could often be dismissive and were passing on information rather than taking 
action. Councillor Werner suggested that Healthwatch could review how it responded to 
resident healthcare issues in future to try and gain better outcomes. 
  
Stephen Dunn, Director of System Delivery & Flow and Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead at NHS Frimley, added that NHS Frimley had been listening to local residents by 
ensuring that access to primary care and A&E was in place in a challenging financial 
environment. 
 
 
NHS Frimley Update 
 
Stephen Dunn said that work had been done by NHS Frimley on the urgent and emergency 
care service plan, against high financial pressures. Demand had continued to increase, 
particularly with recent disruption from strike action and financial challenges. There had been 
an additional 50 patients per day at Frimley Park compared to this time last year. The strategy 
was moving forward and considering winter priorities. 
  
The urgent emergency care transformation plan had been developed in spring, at the start of 
the financial year. A letter from NHS England set out the requirements for this forthcoming 
winter and what was needed to prepare. The letter contained lots of guidance and 
responsibilities and was publicly available. There were four main areas of focus: 
  

• Continue to deliver UEC recovery plan by ensuring high impact intervention were in 
place. 

• Completing operational and surge planning to prepare for winter scenarios. 
• ICBs should ensure effective system working across all parts of the system. 
• Supporting our workforce to deliver over winter. 

  
  
Stephen Dunn outlined in detail some of the targets of NHS Frimley with regards to the 
Intermediate Care Response, primary care, community services, children and young people, 
and communications and engagement. 
  
Kevin McDaniel, Executive Director of Adult Services and Health at RBWM, and Lin Ferguson, 
Executive Director of Children’s Services and Education at RBWM, joined the meeting. 
  
Stephen Dunn updated the Board on the Sunningdale Health Hub. NHS Frimley continued to 
be committed to the project and the building was planned to meet both current and future 

10



needs. There had been one technicality which had been worked through with the landowners 
and full planning permission had been received in September, NHS Frimley had three years to 
build the health hub. Commercial negotiations were ongoing and the team were waiting for 
funding to be unlocked. The Sunningdale Health Hub was planned to be open in either 2025 
or 2026. 
  
Councillor Werner commented that it was good news that the project was still going ahead. He 
asked if there were any barriers or hold ups from the council, and if so what he could do to 
remove them. 
  
Stephen Dunn confirmed that there were no barriers from the local authority which he was 
aware of, he said that there had been great support from colleagues at RBWM. The team 
were doing everything they could to keep moving the project forward. 
  
Stephen Dunn moved on to discus
[...]
ith Slough. 
  
Joanna Dixon noted that a couple of communication campaigns had been mentioned, around 
primary care delivery and the transformation of primary care. She asked if they would come 
out from Frimley ICB or if they were still in development. 
  
Stephen Dunn confirmed that these campaigns were still in development but would be shared 
extensively once they were ready. 
 
 
Better Care Fund 
 
Prince Obike had submitted his apologies for being unable to attend the meeting, this agenda 
item was therefore deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
Update on work with the LGA 
 
Georgia Careless, Public Health Programme Officer, said that a ‘Prevention Matters’ 
workshop had been delivered on 25th September in partnership with the LGA. Around 10 
Councillors had taken part, including a number on the Health and Wellbeing Board, and the 
workshop had considered the local context, why prevention mattered and the role of 
Councillors in prevention in their local communities. The training offer also supported the next 
round of the RBWM innovation funding. 
  
Claire Lowman, Service Lead – Public Health, updated the Board on the LGA support offer. A 
desktop exercise had been completed in early October to inform the strategic direction and 
priorities of the Board going forward, this had been completed by an LGA peer associate. 
Over the coming couple of months, 1 to 1 conversations would take place with Board 
members and ICS colleagues and a three hour workshop was planned for January 2024.  
  
The Chair had attended the Prevention Matters workshop and felt that it had been a really 
productive session. Health and wellbeing was an issue which every Councillor should take an 
interest in. She suggested that an update on the work with the LGA could be delivered at the 
April meeting as a lot of work on this would be taking place throughout January. 
  
ACTION – Update on the support offered to the Board by the LGA to be given at the 
April 2024 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

12



Housing Update 
 
Amanda Gregory, Assistant Director of Housing, Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards, updated the Board with the latest data from the Housing team. There were 
currently 424 homelessness cases, 627 cases on housing register waiting for social housing 
offer and 230 in temporary accommodation. Social housing was in short supply and there was 
no average waiting time but waits were quite lengthy. Considering temporary accommodation, 
there was a shortage in the borough. Demand was high and the council did not have its own 
housing stock. There were a large number of cases to deal with and pressures across the 
team. On Asylum hotels, decisions on asylum cases were coming through but not all of these 
would be provided housing by the council. 
 
 
Children and Young People Suicide Protocol 
 
Sue Foley, Consultant in Public Health - Children, Young People and Families and Suicide 
Prevention, said that RBWM was similar to national and south east suicide rates although in 
2022 there had been a slight spike. A deep dive analysis by the team had been undertaken 
but no themes were discovered which explained the spike. Children and young people were a 
vulnerable group, the Pan Berkshire Prevention Group and East Berkshire Suicide Prevention 
Group regularly met to discuss actions and what could be done to prevent suicides in young 
people. The Pan Berkshire Strategy had been halted and reviewed but it was now ready to be 
implemented. This strategy and the new National Strategy would be incorporated into East 
Berkshire and RBWM action plans which were currently being developed. A position 
statement would be presented at the next Health and Wellbeing Board. A postvention protocol 
was the organised response in the aftermath for a suicide to mitigate the negative effects to 
those that had exposure of the suicide. An RBWM Schools and Colleges Postvention Protocol 
was being developed. A task and finish group had been held with a number of different 
agencies, to make sure that the protocol worked for all. The protocol followed a number of key 
steps. 
  
The Chair asked if the team worked in partnership with No22, who were a youth counselling 
service. 
  
Sue Foley confirmed that the team did some work with No22, they worked with a number of 
partners in the voluntary sector so that as much support could be given to young people as 
possible. 
  
The Chair asked what the timescale was planned to be for the protocol to be published and 
adopted. 
  
She was informed that the protocol would be likely be completed in the next couple of months 
along with the action plan. 
  
The Chair suggested that the protocol and accompanying action plan could be considered by 
the Board at the next meeting in January. 
  
ACTION – The Health and Wellbeing Board to consider the children and young people 
suicide protocol action plan in January. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



Future Meeting Dates 
 
The dates for 2024 were confirmed to be: 
  

•         Thursday 25th January 2024 
•         Tuesday 23rd April 2024 
•         Tuesday 16th July 2024 
•         Tuesday 8th October 2024 

 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 3.00 pm, finished at 5.15 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

14


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Thursday 25 January 2024

Present virtually: Councillor Catherine Del Campo (Chair), Huw Thomas (Vice-Chair),
Kevin McDaniel, Lin Ferguson, Jonas Thompson-McCormick, Joanna Dixon, David
Mphanza and Councillor Simon Werner

Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Helen Price, Councillor Amy Tisi, Emma
Boswell, Carol Deans and Nigel Foster

Officers in attendance virtually: Mark Beeley, Pauline Peters, Georgia Careless, Claire
Lowman, Prince Obike, Sue Foley, Charlotte Littlemore and Trevor Pask

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reynolds, Tessa Lindfield, Councillor
Taylor, Amanda Gregory and Caroline Farrar.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Minutes

Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer — Overview and Scrutiny, took the Board
through the actions from the last meeting.

David Mphanza, NHS Frimley, gave an update on the action which had been assigned to
Stephen Dunn at the last meeting. The Frimley ICB messaging regarding St Marks Hospital
had been focused on ‘making the right choice’. The preference was for patients to contact
their local GP or NHS 111 where they could be signposted depending on the need.

Trevor Pask, Housing Strategy Enabling and Projects Manager, commented on the action
around the rough sleeper Berkshire coordinator. He understood that the Assistant Director of
Housing and Public Protection had met with Directors from across Berkshire and there was
agreement that the post would go ahead.

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes from the meeting held on 10th October 2023
were approved as a true and accurate record.

Children and Young People's Partnership Action Plan

Pauline Peters, Senior Transformation Lead — Children and Young People at Frimley ICB,
provided a presentation on the children and young people’s partnership action plan. She
highlighted the exception reports in each priority area. For ‘be healthy’, there was one medical
centre which was not achieving the target for immunisation take up. Support from Frimley ICB
had been offered and there had been some increase and the centre was now at 85%. Access
needed to be improved for mental health services for children in care and vulnerable care
leavers. An application had been made for funding from the Better Care Fund which had been



successful. For ‘be safe’, there were three streams currently rated green. ‘Be skilled’ had a
couple of areas of exception reports which were around improving childhood development at
two years old and providing high quality support mainstream provision for most children with
SEND. On ‘financially secure’, exception reporting was based around improving outcomes for
children leaving care. The final priority was ‘be heard’, all workstreams in this area were
progressing well and there was no exception reporting.

The Chair thanked Pauline Peters for the presentation and the depth of the report.

Lin Ferguson, Executive Director of Children’s Services and Education, said that she chaired
the children and young people’s strategic partnership and thanked Pauline Peters for her work
on the children’s plan. The exception reporting helped to identify area where improvements
were needed but the dashboard also showed areas of good progress. The SEND strategy was
a partnership strategy and not just delivered by Achieving for Children.

Huw Thomas, Place based Clinical Lead for Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, said
that there could be further opportunities to feed into the ‘be heard’ workstream as the ICB
children and young people’s board were interest in speaking to young people. On the
immunisation target, he asked if there was any learning from the case of the GP which had
been off target on immunisation rates.

Pauline Peters responded that learning and good practise could be provided and shared with
the Board. There was a system wide youth board in place for the ‘be heard’ workstream but
work had been prohibited due to internal restructuring in the ICB.

ACTION - Pauline Peters to share best practise and learning from the exception
reporting on the immunisation rates target.

The Chair asked if this best practise was shared with other GP surgeries.
Pauline Peters confirmed that there was a monthly meeting where this could be shared.

Kevin McDaniel, Executive Director of Adult Services, Health and Communities, asked if there
was shared learning which was also applicable to adult services, in regards to mental health.

Pauline Peters felt that shared learning would be useful around transition from children’s
services to adult services. A transition pack had been produced which could be shared.

ACTION - Pauline Peters to share the Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust transition
pack with the Board.

The Chair noted the reference to funding being received from the Better Care Fund but there
had been a number of references across different workstreams.

Pauline Peters clarified that it was around access to services for children who had complex
needs, the funding would allow the wellbeing team to increase in size and resource.

The Chair commented on the recognition of children who were neurodiverse but had not been
diagnosed and it was good to see that this need had been considered. She asked what
support the Health and Wellbeing Board could give.

Pauline Peters said that questions, suggestions and challenges from members of the Board
were really useful.

Lin Ferguson added that the Board could help ensure there were seamless and integrated
services.



Schools and Colleges Suicide Postvention Protocol

Sue Foley, Consultant in Public Health - Children, Young People and Families and Suicide
Prevention, explained that she was requesting that the Board approved the RBWM
postvention protocol for suspected suicides across all schools and further education colleges.
The main purpose of the protocol was to ensure that school leaders who were affected by a
suspected suicide were prepared. The protocol contained programmes which helped to lower
the risk of those affected by the suicide and consisted of a number of key steps which were to
be followed.

The Chair said that the scripts were a useful resource but considered whether in some of the
scripts the word ‘suicide’ was removed, in case this was not appropriate.

Sue Foley said that it had been decided that suicide should be referred to if this was factually
correct, she would take it back to the task and finish group to confirm the decision.

ACTION - Sue Foley to raise the word ‘suicide’ being used in the scripts with the task
and finish group and make the amendment if the Group agreed.

Councillor Price mentioned an organisation which had been set up called Notice Productions.

Sue Foley explained that they put together videos for schools, for example around vaping,
which were a useful way to circulate key messages.

Councillor A Tisi said that the protocol would be invaluable to teachers across the borough
and help to keep young people safe.

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the RBWM
postvention protocol for suspected suicides.

Whole System Approach to Healthy Weight: Children and Families

Sue Foley provided some background to the system approach to healthy weight, specifically
on children and families. Childhood obesity was a major public health priority and children who
were overweight were more at risk of high blood pressure, high cholesterol, diabetes and
other long term conditions. This area was targeted in the ‘be healthy’ part of the children and
young people’s plan and aimed to reduce the proportion of overweight children in the borough.
RBWM was different to the national trend in that some of the wards which had high areas of
obesity were not deprived areas. Research showed that there were over 108 causes and 300
interconnections which caused children to be overweight and obesity. Sue Foley suggested
that the Board provided secondary oversight of the whole system approach to wealthy weight
and that regular updates were delivered.

Councillor Price suggested some links could be made with Abri and Councillor Grove, who
was working on a walled garden for fresh fruit and vegetables in her ward.

The Chair asked how the team approached speaking to families and young people about their
weight, particularly as it could be a sensitive topic.

Sue Foley said that the correct signposting needed to be shared and improvements could be
made to this process.

Kevin McDaniel queried what needed to be done in the short and medium term to ensure that
the 2030 target was back on track and could realistically be achieved.

Sue Foley felt that the phases and set up of the whole system approach would help to show
progression.



David Mphanza commented that in Datchet, Horton and Wraysbury there were low levels of
immunisation rates and that working smarter together to look at more holistic intervention
could be beneficial.

Councillor A Tisi asked if the public health project called street tag was used in RBWM.

Sue Foley confirmed that the programme had been funded and was being started in some
Windsor schools.

Jonas Thompson-McCormick, Head of Public Health at RBWM, added that the project ran
over a school term and encouraged families to get involved and explore cultural parts of the
borough. Public Health were working closely with the Place directorate and this could be
explored as an item for a future Board meeting.

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to provide

secondary oversight to the whole system approach to healthy weight for children,
young people and families.

Frimley Hospital Update

Nigel Foster, Senior Project Officer for the new hospital project at Frimley, Emma Boswell,
Director for Partnerships and Engagement at Frimley, and Carol Deans, Director of
Communications and Engagement at Frimley, provided some context to the Frimley Health
NHS Foundation Trust.

Frimley Park Hospital had been built in the 1970s and was the biggest hospital in NHS Frimley
in terms of the number of operating theatres. However, the current capacity of the hospital
was not meeting current requirements and demands. There was also the issue of RAAC
concrete which was present in the building and was a major issue. The hospital had been
carefully operating to ensure that it remained open, with around £6 million a year being spent
on safety inspections and completed remedial work. Nationally, there was a scheme to
replace around 19 hospitals and Frimley Park was one of the largest hospitals being replaced.
The new hospital was planned to be open by 2030 and was estimated to be 130,000 metres
squared, which would be twice the size of the current Frimley Park facility.

Public and staff engagement events had been held between 24" November 2023 and 7t
January 2024 which were designed to allow the team to hear what residents and staff wanted
taken into account as potential sites were considered. Over 3,400 people responded online
and the location of responders broadly matched the location of Frimley Park hospital. Initial
scoping had been undertaken on potential sites and considering which of these were viable
from the engagement criteria.

The Chair considered the relevance of the new proposed hospital to people in RBWM and
what input Frimley wanted.

Carol Deans said that while RBWM only had 3% of patients attend Frimley Park, this was still

a significant number and it was important to keep RBWM residents up to date on the project
as it progressed.

Better Care Fund Update

Prince Obike, Integrated Care Transformation Senior Manager, provided the regular update
on the Better Care Fund (BCF) and suggested that the Board could shape what was shared
as part of his regular update on the BCF.



The Chair suggested that it would be interesting to hear progress on projects which had
received money from the Innovation Fund.

Kevin McDaniel said that the priorities of the BCF could be discussed by Board members at
an upcoming workshop which would take place with the Local Government Association. The
BCF was significant in getting patients out of hospital and back into their own homes, ensuring
that they did not need to be readmitted into hospital.

Huw Thomas asked if projects in receipt of the Innovation Fund received further funding at
each stage or if it was one pot of funding before the project was designed to be self-
sustaining.

Prince Obike confirmed that it was a one-off grant.

Housing

Trevor Pask updated the Board on the housing situation, with the team under significant
pressure. Currently there were 267 households in temporary accommodation with 66% of
these in placements outside of the borough. There were 722 households on the social housing
waiting list, of which 653 were wanting mainstream social housing. On homelessness, there
were 657 current cases of which 146 were in temporary accommodation, while there were 55
Ukrainian refugee households receiving support.

Update on work with the LGA

Georgia Careless, Public Health Programme Officer, explained that since the last meeting, a
desktop exercise on local strategies and 1 to 1 interviews with members of the Board had
taken place. The themes identified would be used in a collaborative workshop to consider the
key functions of the Board.

Claire Lowman, Service Lead for Public Health Strategies, added that the workshop would
consider a shared view of the distinctive role of the Board in relation to RBWM and ICS
systems. The work would also prepare for a refresh of the Heath and Wellbeing Strategy
which needed to take place by the end of 2025.

The Chair considered whether it was worth holding meetings of the Board in person, with the
option to also join virtually.

ACTION — Mark Beeley to consult with Board members to understand the preference for
either in person or fully virtual meetings.

JSNA Update

Charlotte Littlemore, Service Lead for Public Health Programmes, provided an update on the
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The JSNA was delivered through a joint website with
Bracknell Forest and Slough, which brought together a library of resources to help assess the
health, care and wellbeing needs of communities and inform local decision making. Topic
packs included the latest national and local data and considered opportunities and challenges
that had been identified. The 2024 JSNA People and Place summaries would be published
shortly and there were also a number of topic packs which would also be available.

Kevin McDaniel felt that it was important for colleagues in other service areas to be aware of
the JSNA data and used it to inform decisions that were made.



The Chair suggested that a JSNA prompt could be included in the EQIA templates for council
reports.

ACTION — Mark Beeley to explore whether reference to the JSNA could be included as
part of the EQIA section on report templates.

Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 23" April 2024.

The meeting, which began at 3.00 pm, finished at 5.15 pm



